IN—Y T w7

F B"'V41 A PARTS BOOK

BaBEE | AEF—N—Ov 73>
ULTRA HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE




i

#E Devices

{£4% ./ Specifications

L@

1 RSEP DY) - 2 A%

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

1KEHEP PN - 3KHK

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

HikELs / Plain seaming

#8581 % /Blind-hemming

H— 29 | Serging

H—Y 7 /Curing

VY [ Ruffling

F—7fti+ / Taping

NAE L THROEEY [ Ruffling with piping

Ny 7% 97 [ Back tacking

h—Ft7 x4 M / Attaching curtain weight

KB ~EY) / Extra light — light materials

JEM~RE4) / Light — medium materials

hEH~EH / Medium — heavy materials

BE¥~1BEY) / Heavy —Extra heavy materials

#8E#) / Extra heavy materials

INJLF— b /Bulky knit

HE/NJLF— I /Extra heavy bulky knit

Zit / Standard

/NEIY) {14 7 Small type

V7 bF x> [Soft chain

34— k/\y U&7 [ Semi auto backtack

1 A&$t / Single needle

{E#£BB#A, Detail of specifications

A& & — K [ Standard lift

INT YT b/ Highlift
#B/NA Y b [ Extra high lift

251/ F x50 Kt
2-row / with chain land

{ 351/ Fxz 5 KRl

3-row / with chain land

258/ FxT7 REL
2-row / without chain land

1 3-row / without chain land

3/ Fx 5 FEL

A X [ Flat knife

B X X ] Angle knife

B A ZHEIL 1 Angle knife, wide

5 % X33 / Angle knife, wave shape

B X ZEIRERA / Angle knife, wave shape

N’




Ul AW N

IS—=Y J 7 ZHAICELT

L ZOKE . COADFE (ERROBAS ATV I BERERT) CRHINT

WBEHDERULTL— PR MITIOSATVARI S DEODHEDTT,
COERIE. 1998FE1MBDF—RICEDVWTERENLHDTT,

T FEL LICKEIEREES N3 BENHN ET,

MM TRIRT AERRIE. L I RETRLTEBYET,

AT — REAKER - TWVBEER., 7~ VBRE—ERA43-45°—V)THR
NTZE W,

= %
A R R 1
B. EREIEHRE R ... . 5
CSHERIR e e 7
D LR . i 9
ELEUBER .. SO DU 13
G. EXZTARRBHE e 17
H. B — B8R e 19
LRI = SEHR A ¥V A8 21
L A BB R .t 23
M. BRTTFBR . e 25
N, BB R R . e e 27
I O 11 S 29
Q.BAHFUEHEBE . 29
R.T7IT—EBEER . 31
S INw T Ay TR R e 37
2 B R e 39
Ga. = U BB —T ... 43
Wa. BT ANl e 46

== 47



ii

U AW N

Notes for using this parts book

. This'book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in November 1998.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line t 1.

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 43-45 .

[ -
!

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ............ ... 1 }
B. Crankshaft mechanism .......................... .. 5 /
C. Needle barmechanism ............................ 7
D. Presser foot mechanism .............. ... ... ..... 9

E. Feed mechanism .......... B . .... S . 13
G. Knifemachanism .......... .. .. ... . ... ... ... 17
H. Overloopermechanism ........................... 19
J. Underloopermechanism ......................... 21
L. Lubrication ... ... . . 23
M. Threadtension ........... ... . ..o .. 25
N. Blind hemming attachment ....................... 27

P.Needlecooler ....... ... ... . . 29 )
Q. Serging attachment .............................. 28
R. Ruffling attachment ............ ... ............. 31
S. Back-tacking ........ ... ... 37
Z. ACCESSOTIBS .« ittt ettt iie e e e 39
Ga. GaugepartsList ... ... ... . 43
Wa. Warning labels ...... e 46
INDEX 47




~ 878-V4A : G
|

|



A . £{&B8{& / Machine body

[=)

4

7

2 8
T
At
68 67

i

878-V4A-052




A . =R / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AT NAME OF PARTS R
2 $20305001 o7 HiN-— TOP COVER
3 502606000 HEVEDD S OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 41+ ~N334X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 LAY 2% PACKING
7 5233370098 1|dLt-185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 S39607001 N7 ALHhN- FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 514~ 4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345009 Tdot14 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 a1 2hN= FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 21X1 > Fvaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 $20310001 A7 UFxad s8-8 COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 $20311000 IR IAVE 2% PACKING
15 060400812 B|/3 1 FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 523367001 1Wo7ohii- FAN COVER
17 060400812 21/%1 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 147 2Mmax8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 1jdLt253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 520313000 HEFAE RS Aty FEED BAR COVER
21 $20314000 IR PAM A PACKING
22 062401012 6|+~ IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 19 FHhis~ INSIDE COVER
24 S44536000 o FAN-—NY X | PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 31131 > FMAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 112 A % Tax10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 544535001 1181 2 FMAX8Y — b SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1|95 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 539611001 1|\mTHi-L7 3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 1w H/N=L » FRONT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 %, VAT A FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 IS VAT ) FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7+ EF4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 R PARSY 8 /A FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 $20321001 BEE T PAEIASS FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1|78 » FM4EX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 HxZH/IN—b AR STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 131 > FM4xX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 3184 2 FmMax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
29 $20323101 1wz H/I=S FRONT COVER, S
30 062400612 217 N ZIMAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 1|7+ &5 4xs8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 1|77 k& F4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 IR AT WL o FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 21731 > K M4xs SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 S20325001 HES TR G- AT PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 1]/31 > FM4aXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 HWyx7sr-—=H CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 NY/ORTL~ Y IHT— CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 520331001 1evybas-7v3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1|7+ ET4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|7+ k& 54x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 17azx7L—-hoz CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 EIPAME PACKING
45 025040132 4ies¥HxLAIA WASHER, PLAIN S 4
46 060400612 1181 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 3131 > FMAEX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 $20412000 2|3 46t>37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 NIORT L= hRALRIZ SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 PAVAR P I SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 114 CAP, 4

878-V4A-052




A . &% / Machine body

40

878-V4A-052



A . =R / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE__|QTy £ Ad NAME OF PARTS RV
52 062401212 |  1[F~=ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 | 1|2y aFv ra NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 | 1|27 Y5 E>6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 | 1|FLt>37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
58 539626021 | 1|7ORTL-bR/TLFA CLOTH GUIDE
59 060400612 |  2|/5 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
60 060400512 | 1754 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
61 520338200 | 1|77594 OILPAN
62 $20339000 | 1[/vy#> PACKING
63 523350001 | 4|#> 51 yFy MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 |  4|#n bsxi2 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 |  4|¥#% WASHER
66 500075000 | 1|7 A #~-K EYE GUARD
67 060350812 |  2|/5 > K35xa SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 | 2|E5¥ #2435 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 | 1|7A#-K4¥II% EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 $20342001 | 1|#>xva SHOULDER SCREW, M4
171 146598001 | 1|/\x¥#% WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 | 1|es##%v395 WASHER, PLAIN § 5
73 $30517101 | 5|#~3 2 —IL6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X 10 SEAL
74 520344009 | 1|Tht>16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345009 | 1|Fht>14 RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 | 1lou=7eg ORING, P9
78 154841001 | 1]|F4t>168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
79 523357001 | 1|¥ 4% %10 SCREW, M10
80 $20346000 | 1|nUF9ITTIHH NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 |  1|3~amaxis SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 | 1|F4t>s53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
84 507477009 | 1|FhU> Y RUBBER RING
"""""""""""""" SIS EMAS T T T[<FORTITHREADS ST T -
92 $25179001 | 1|1k b EY AL FALA THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A)
<zRHE> <FOR"2THREADS">
92 525180001 | 1|1 hRF Y &YX 15~ILE THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)
CY R §44871001 | 1lefuasyys~n |l CABEC, CLEANING -
97 $43453001 | 1|74053A9HL TN LABEL, CLEANING FILTER
878-V4A-052




B . EXBhEhES{% / Driving shaft mechanism

878-V4A-103




B . EREIEARE{R / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Ev X1 NAME OF PARTS RM

<24.4-F,N{UTrA> |<FORSTANDARD &HIGH-LIFT>

1 546921001 17 rkevv02vy % CRANKSHAFT, O W/SCREW
<BNIUTFE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

N $46922001 | 1|y kwyypzryyxe | CRANKSHAFT, P W/SCREW

1-1 §25530001 1|7+ % %3254 TTTTTTTTISETSCREW, SOCKET M25X14 T ]

3 $39629021 1NFULT 72 BEARIG CAP

4 081031870 1|0V > ¥ 5315 ORING $31.5

5 062400812 | 2|3 ~z4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 061400812 1|45 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

7 072600000 11274 % 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000

10 $39630000 A PR CRANK SHAFT BUSH

11 $20356001 1eS#H%10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 155559001 1 eSHH% WASHER, PLAIN

13 '$46900001 HzvamnrrrEr vy D-CHAIN STITCH THR.

14 048400242 1| hx77F39c40 RETAINING RING, C40

15 076203000 1|2 v 446203 BALL BEARING, 6203

16 527868001 112v 99 % 46203V BALL BEARING, 6203V

17 520361001 1|+ 352 SPRING, WAVE

18 520362151 WA CPLERO LY CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR

20 $39631000 HAT7YLT44T ‘| BEARING PRESSER

21 520353000 1oy O RING

22 062401012 |  3|+~zmaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

23 $20366000 177> FAN

24 $39565101 1|7 -1 PULLEY

25 012060632 | 2|{7F+ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27 028060242 1|82 45 %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

28 018062532 1|7+ kL b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

30 $20357000 IECEL Y LY CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER

878-V4A-103



C . §+#B9{% / Needle bar mechanism

878-V4A-118




C . $+#EES{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<z2arHd—-FE> <FOR STANDARD >
1 546928001 1y sseonyryss N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, S
<NnTUTLE> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 $46931001 e Pr=-PAr Ay N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<HEBNAYTFE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
o 546932001 | _ 1lnvzz>ravEzie | N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E__
1-1-1 018401622 | 2|7+ #H raxis BOLT SOCKETM4Xie 77777 o
1-2 $23342001 1|7+ rH U axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 114 F6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 EEE WASHER
2 539644021 1|y soxanL NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 539645021 11y sy xaR NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 539646021 1lnyse NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 1|4 % WASHER
6 146293001 1]~ x7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 520386101 INVECEET NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 $23342001 2|75 rHUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 546899001 1|## 2 %KL F6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1|9 ~23.5%x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
7-4 520391001 1|z ~—4 SPACER
17-5 $20392000 217k FELT
7-6 1 155162001 1| 2~n—4 SPACER
8 520393101 HYVEL) NEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 VELE LI NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
10 $39571021 IRV ELEEIY NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
11 104450101 1|d6t>s RUBBER CAP, 8
12 $20396001 1Y KXY 3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 1|7+ r 22 U318 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 X 113 2211 DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27
14 $39649021 MV EEE S ¥ £t NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 2|7+ kb b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16-1 $39650051 IV ECE S gL NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2|+ ~aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 $20413051 1NULESYT 4By HT SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 2|+ ~zmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 520414001 I ECES e EEs NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
21 523418002 2|y 2 xvaxs SCREW, M4X5
“92 520415101 e rsnys s MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
23 520416101 1|# b F3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
24 $39653051 X a: NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 062350812 1|9 ~213.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 pd MRVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|95 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
878-V4A-118




D . ¥ TE94%& / Presser foot mechanism

~{+H / FOR TAPING >

< F—

44

878-V4A-201



D . BT E8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE T NAME OF PARTS
1 520472001 | 1|##TFIveVRY ADJUST SCREW
2 546887001 | 1|##THYH S PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 539577000 | 1|##TovyEs CUSHION
2-2 047301642 | 1|x7UrsEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 |  1|¥# % WASHER
4 520476001 | 1|+#T/% PRESSER SPRING
5 546889001 | 1|vaxvzoF MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 $39659021 | 1|#9I7TH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 | 1|#4 5745 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 539661001 | 1|#>xva SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 $39662001 | 1|¥2#H4TIFA R MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 | 1]/¢1 > K Mmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
1 539663021 | 1|4 TP YPHLI— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 | 1|#¥T7o7rL/=nT - COLLAR
13 018062532 | 1|74 bexas BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 | 1|ES¥#z416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
15 $39665001 | 1|#4 775 L/t-/t% SPRING
16 047502542 | 1|xT U5 EZAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
117 $39770001 | 1|¥ 4% ¥a SCREW, M4
18 021400212 | 1|2¥a2+Y ba NUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 | 1|#4T75U>y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 539666001 | 1|4 T7 7L/t~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 | 1|#4I 749773 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 | 1|27U>JE> AW PIN, SPRING ROLLAW4
22 46899001 |  1{## %Y % £ h6x16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
23 539669101 | 1|+ ¥ TP L/s—/5x SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 $39670000 | 1|#¥IvFyy Az PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 | 1|77k 56%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 | 1|##T97vy PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 | 2|t A7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 530562000 | 1|¥# % WASHER
29 $39672001 | 1|##T9FE> PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 | 1|7+t 5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
31 523341009 | 1|FaveviyvwiFvyr - |NUT
34 $37070121 | 1|74 v H-H—FV FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 |  1]/¢1 > KM3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
|40 520494001 | 1|74y THF SUB PRESSER ARM
4 062670712 | 1|+~ 2357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
142 $20495001 | 1|4 ¥Ta b PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
43 | 060300612 | 1|sSqrkmaxs | SCREW, BIND M3X6 |
""""""""""""" SFISHGES T T T [<FORTARINGS T T T T T T
44 523364000 F—TTFA TAPE GUIDE

878-V4A-201




D . #TE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

11

e
m (T w1 g
3022 | =502 | <= 5052
el 50| | = 5051
| @———50-1-7 50-1-5 | | &——50-5-5 |
50-1— 50-1-6 <=9 50-14 50-5— t@/ 50-5-4 |
T, | 1
= _ — _
gggg lf g-—*m-a-sl 3420 l \l
| E——SO—m-z
I = 50-8-2‘ I S |
-10-1
PO . :
50.6.5 5057 | &——50-10-4
50-10-
508_{50‘84 == 5040 50-10—] 18 |
== | <=7/ |
| === | | |
o e — ] A B S J
3620 — | Y| | 3820 » BN ——E———_ 5044
I .g————50-12-2 l I
| <s>—50-12-1 | | >0 2|
o> 50-14-1
| |
| } N 3—50-14-5}
50-12— - 50-14—] sy 50-14-4
== | | |
| % |
- 2 _J N _ < _J
3080 (=
{ E———Sﬂ-zo-sl
{ %——-50-20@]
@——50-20 1|
} & 50-20-5
50-20-4
50-20—] }
=
>
l\_ 77 |
878-VAA-201




D . T E% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY NAME OF PARTS RM|
<2220,3020,3022,3220,3310>
50-1 X HE PRESSER FOQT ASSY
50-1-1 X 1w A STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 519496001 IRE S AV E A ] PRESSER FOQOT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 11 2%33.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 $19258001 HER F4: PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 501295001 1139 A %372.38X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-1-6 519259001 144y I8 PRESSER FOOT, B
S0-1-7 | 140530002 | |vazvass | SCREW,SM2.38 .. . ___________| .
<2120,3120>
50-5 X A4z 7 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 X 11y A STITCH TONGUE
50-5-2 519496001 N AV PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-5-3 150755001 11 2x%23.18 SCREW, SMi3.18
50-5-4 5192539001 1l+4x8 PRESSER FOOT, B
5055 | 140530002 | _ 1|¥ 439238 _|SCREW,5M2.38
----- R T i G
50-8 X e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-8-1 P 11 2 STITCH TONGUE
50-8-2 519496001 IRE: i AV e PRESSER FOOT PLATE
}s0-8-3 150755001 1o A%T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-8-4 $19259001 RE ] PRESSER FOOT, B
50-8-5 140530002 1Hoxxr238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-8-6 $19296001 1WF—-THTF TAPE GUIDE
50-87 | tos2se001 | tlvazvess | SCREW,SM238 .| .
<3420>
50-10 X HE R PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 $19496001 AT PUYTAE PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-10-2 106640001 11 A%T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-10-3 519259001 1+ xs PRESSER FOOT, B
50-10-4 | 140530002 | lzsrvess | SCREW,SM238 . | .
<3620>
50-12 X 14432 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-12-1 519496001 RE AV ] PRESSER FOOT PLATE
S0-12-2 | 106640001 | tvaxvaie | SCREW,SM3.18 . _______________| y
<3820>
}50-14 X HE v PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-14-1 X 1w A STITCH TONGUE
“150-14-2 519496001 AT YT PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-14-3 150755001 112432318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-14-4 $19279001 14 xTF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-14-5 | 060630812 | 1lrirxramssxe | SCREW,BINDSM238:56X4 | -
<3060>
50-20 x 1Ay 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-20-1 X T A STITCH TONGUE
50-20-2 $19496001 tlxyzbUvYr1% PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-20-3 150755001 1o A%23.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-20-4 519259001 e ] PRESSER FOOT, B
50-20-5 140530002 1o A32238 SCREW, SM2.38
878-V4A-201

12




E.*% Y Ef& / Feed mechanism

< SSH/FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER >

878-V4A-202

13



E. #! BE{% /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QY| B A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520496101 GV PP P ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 MNATYL T ErAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
1-2 520500001 == RIS 7424 F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 $20500002 = FWT 7424 (F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
1-2 520500003 1=~ Koo (8) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 520507001 15Fzv b RATCHET
4 012060632 2|7 F ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 523615001 ARG I S5 B A g N BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 2| ~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 523458101 1HSFIYRRAZIUNRE SPRING, TWIST
8 539589021 HasusFs 3 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1|7+ H I F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 S39674001 | tlj#ouFaoevfarTy FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 1|#HKa2 v 718% SPRING
11 081005070 1loy > 4ps O RING, P5
12 025710232 HeSYHRFLI476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 NesS¥HxF1r4aT6 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
|14 048040342 1|~ A TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 539676121 AP FEED SHAFT

116 S39677021 AR 111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 ETAPLEE I FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
18 530562000 IvEES WASHER
19 048090342 1| b 2769 RETAINING RING, E9
20 $39679001 NEXAP L EE AL FEED SHAFTBUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1|loVy 420 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3151 > FMaXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 546891001 I ERZAVE K 678 FEED BAR ASSY
24 $38312050 1|\vasvsyrrournsd= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 142628001 21244 F 70959 T FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 $39683000 EAE RS At FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 NERAE EE E =k a7 FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 ey bh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 17+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 1| FH = WASHER
31 004350812 1| +4% 3521358 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 | 1|7F+E54x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 IVEE Db MAIN FEED ARM

434 018061632 1|7+ HI hex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 539773001 ooty y)e o3 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 539630021 1A% WASHER
37 523360001 11£ L b 5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 502573000 PEES WASHER
39 539691001 1|+ ks NUT, M5
40 §$39769051 A E A LB A DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7+ %I F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 539690021 REES WASHER
42 523360001 1|# I b 5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 $20523000 HETA L RSP e FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
44 520524000 21708170+ 41 FEED BAR GUIDE
45 520525001 1|y fa255T FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 419 A2 Tax100 — b SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 520526000 3|EY T H FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543916001 4|7 F+FI +ax8 — I SCREW, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 4les¥Hzav4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
50 $39692021 1 EgFaYEevey DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 520543101 1Y A%Ts SCREW, M5
52 520544000 VA P AAC DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 117+ R F6EX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
878-V4A-202

14




.2£ U B8% / Feed mechanism

6

. : %/ b
f""-—["\ >
ﬁ:'r
@Lj " \@

—7

]
4 N\
///

)
i
/@ﬁﬁ

@

878-V4A-202
15




E.® B{&R /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
54 539593021 Y EyFIoeyLiN—73 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 R RNG NUT, ROUND M6

55 520547001 LR IZACEVAE SPRING

56 081005670 | 1[0V > 7 PwWs ORING, PW5

57 047502542 | 1|27 FEZAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5

58 $20554001 HPACVEREEVEE DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 $20548001 | 2|n5— COLLAR

60 018061632 | 2|7+ #)L h6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

61 $25818001 | 2|FamevL/—=Z pYs STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 |  2]/i1 > K35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

63 025350332 | 2|e3¥ #4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

64 $39694021 ey rzrovws SET SCREW KNOB

65 539695001 ey ras SET SCREW

66 520560001 PSR S SPRING WASHER

67 $20561001 ll=rooFaseyay MICRO ADJUST SCREW

68 546895001 SRR EEPA PN STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 $29094001 HEEFACELAPE S MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 | 1|rx7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

71 $23628051 MPEET NN T e FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 1[# 1 35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612001 ey bh5-—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 | 2|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X Hyatoyrys MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 |  1]/¢1 > F238-56X7 SCREW, BIND S\V2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1|# 1 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

77 X IEANE LA PA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 $23621101 1|0 b 35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 $21091000 | 1|Ar U hri-u3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 $21092000 | 1|an—zKLT COVER SPONGE

82 $23616101 | 2|¥x%T4x10 SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 1775%0U14 OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 $23453001 | 2|F~33x5v - SCREW 3X5 SEAL
“““““““““““““““““ FTTTESSES 7T T T T T T T T T <FOR NEW SYNTHETICFIBER > o
3-2 536864001 1|5Fzv 3 RATCHET ASSY

3-2-1 047301042 | 1|x7u>dE> PIN, SPRING ROLLAW3
878-V4A-202

16




G. EAR - FARBERFZR / Knife mechanism

TN

f""""""““———"'"“"“"—ﬁ

< B AZXF/FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

878-V4A-222

17



G. kXX T X ZXBEFER/Knife machanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAdg NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546933001 1M TARTS o0V K230 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 2|7 FIv b axis BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 1R N F6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 RS WASHER
1-3 §23342001 1\ 7+ bHYaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 $20571101 Moo x29 K99 F UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 NEX o= DUST SEAL
4 $39704021 L EFS I UPPER KNIFEBUSH L
5 $39677021 T4 2011117 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 523619001 MY rhS—-73% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 520574001 NI AXE%F+Y b NUT
17 520580101 IVEEF SRS X LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1{z-~2a6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 539707001 W ARNYYTHAT A LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 21+ ~X26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 X TWoa xR LOWER KNIFE
25 $39708001 HoaxXA4HT LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
1126 017500812 1}£ L h5X8 BOLT, Mi5X8
127 520585001 IVESFSRIAE & K PAT SPRING
28 $39709021 12 ARINZSH SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1131 2 Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
""""""""""""""" CTT<FEAZESmES  [<FORPLAINKNIFE> T T 7
9-1 520575001 NLLEFE & UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1|+ ~24ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1 025040132 HesH¥Hxava WASHER, PLAINS 4
15-1 144074350 74X UPPER KNIFE
61 | s23621101 | tl#wkasxe |l BOLT,M3.5X8 .. .
““““““““““““““““ T <BEAZEHGZE S  [<FORANGLEKNIFE> T i
9-2 520576001 R VS kS UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 1|+ ~amaxie SCREW, PAN M4X16
12 $20577001 NP VEFS b F UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 $20578101 I TAZFHIT A2 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 HesHFHx a3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 Th 7 X 2 BIREF ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1|+ ~z3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<FToglnN—U> < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 11 h o A2 B ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 e PEFS N ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
152 | S20898101 | 1|nyx2MEED | ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVEEDGE ______ -
878-V4A-222

18




H . E£JL—/SBB{%/ Over looper mechanism

8 i 4
<@NAYT bk
[ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

&—13

%1 @@—12
N——

9-2-1

/,

((((((((((((

(rg@

19

878-V4A-307

N




H._EJL— /X% / Overlooper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy B XA NAME OF PARTS RIM
‘ <zALHE-FA> <FOR STANDARD >
1 546937001 1Heon—novEs 3s OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, S
<AL T k. BALYT RE> | <FORHIGH LIFT & EXTRA HlwH LIFT>
v S46940001 1m7r—Oy Fy3He  |OVERLOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 “To78401622 | A|FFHEN T a6 BOLT, SOCKETMA4Xi6 ~ 7777 o
1-2 523346101 1|7+ %I b 6X147R Y X BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 520598000 | 2lavrIL k2 ROD STOPPER
13 $39728021 11% 2JL11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 $39677021 1| x 21111417 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 "y =159 % OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 1ey ra5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 | 2|7+ EJ6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MI6X6
7 $23626001 1|44 % WASHER
s 017060812 ffnrexe BOLT,M6X8
"""""" T e XA LA I ¥ T I YT Y E S | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT> |
9 546896001 g —Eas s 3K | OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 $46903001 HFETY % b AZTEX5 SET SCREW, M4X5
. <ENLUTFE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
9 $46901001 1mon—rzamsze OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
{13 012400432 1 7+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
91T §23342001 | 1|7+ vrAUBaxs | SETSCREW, SOCKET (CN)MAX5 ™~~~ 7 7 E
9-1-2 546899001 1|4 #H %Y % £ FEX16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
9-1-3 155162001 1| z2~—4 SPACER
9-2-1 $38320100 Hyon—rnzer144T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 $20355002 | 2|y #&¥3xss SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 $29700000 | 2|H TN —1SFLF LTI b OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 | 2|7+ *JL h6x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 EFIYer’ DUST SEAL
12 P s -3 OVER LOOPER, A
15 523611101 HPort 8 15E214 POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 | 2|/51 > KMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-V4A-307

20




J . FJL—/5B8f%/ Under looper mechanism

878-V4A-308

21



J. L —/3E8f%R / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<2%v4—FK.N1YTrE> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT>
1 546941001 112 4=/ 0y K4 30SH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<#EBNAYUTFE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
L $46942001 | 1|y#a-nay k30 | UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E
1-1 018401622 A7 FF N ax16 BOLT SOCKETM4Xi6 ~~ 77~ -
1-2 523346101 1|7 F I FEX147K Y £ BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
3 $20598000 2lO0Y F7L kA ROD STOPPER
4 $20621001 1|h5- COLLAR
5 546904001 Hoa—nvy UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23626001 PR ES WASHER
7 017060812 1|40 1 6x8 BOLT, M6X8
8 539728021 1% 41111418 BUSH, 11.11-18
9 539677021 11440111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 AR R —0 DUST SEAL
11 520625151 Hog—nNryvraa UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 1|75 U rsxia BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 z~A—4 SPACER
14 $20626001 1o n—0% UNDER LOOPER
\15 060351012 11751 > F3.5%10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
116 060350812 1/% > K35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
17 158722002 1|4 5242 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
878-V4A-308

22




L . #&;m;8;8B84% / Lubrication

878-V4A-350

23




L. #5EEEE81% / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520655101 I E A WORM
2 012500536 2|7+ ES5x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 $23366001 1\ns5- COLLAR
4 520656101 1roaqrRyTY 3 PUMP ASSY
4-1 520657001 HCEETN Ty % WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2|7+ EeSaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520658001 1l#r70-4-73 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 520660000 1K 7Hr-2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661000 1|Kr742174 CAP, PUMP BODY
4-6 520662100 =Pk OIL FILTER
4-7 $20663000 1aaEY+HT FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 4|+ ~213.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 1|75 54— PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 11752 9 —8% SPRING
4-11 $23460001 1|+ ~a6xs SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 110U > 7 p8 O RING, P8
6 018061432 2|7+ & bex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 508957001 MEXeIE: OIL FEEDING PIPE
18 508956100 HEX SRS T B OIL FILTER
{9 081044070 1lov > praa O RING, P44
10 512987002 AT I NE=T% CAP, OILFILTER
11 060400812 3|/51 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 546905001 1leznsFa-773 OIL TUBE ASSY .
12-1 147942001 2lE=nFa—TrAH2 STOP RING
14 520199001 1Wnqtars7yxs OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 1INntanr47y¥7 OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 HEEL EN PP OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 11754 > K Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 P EN L OIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 HERS L Ay OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668100 1nyEYL 7T NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1|45 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 520669000 YA FELT ,
26 060400812 11754 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 $20671000 117 2 EE100 WICK (L= 100)
29 520180001 2|t F OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 $20200001 1leznsFa—7 OIL TUBE (L =370)
32 525879001 1|F1-T44x TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 1}/54 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 $20392000 1|7znr FELT :
35 $25526000 = PIN
36 543523000 17408 -43 FILTER ASSY
36-1 543522000 1rtnz10s— OILFILTER
36-2 $43521000 1losnE9D FILTER, D
878-V4A-350

24




M SBFE8{% / Thread tension

<JY7pbFzH
/ FOR SOFT CHAIN >

o)

14 17 1841

44 45 40 41

25

878-V4A-418




M . RAFE{R / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE £ A NAME OF PARTS
1 520672001 | 1|¥aA rFrFT MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 | 2|71 > K Maxe SCREW, BIND M4X8
5 $20674001 | 1[AUA FPLFAIN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
8 520675001 | 2|F39 ¥ 434 bTFT TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 | 3|1 hFITUEY TENSION STUD
520677000 | 3|1 RFIYVHFI TR TENSION DISC FELT
520673001 | 6|1 FFII ¥ TENSION DISC
110832009 | 3| +FIHO¥FTTIE TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 | 3|1 +FIuv¥I44T TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 | 1|1 hFET IIIFL TENSION SPRING, L
15 520679001 | 2|1 bFIISEM TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 | 3|F3 YL RUIFHE WASHER
18-1 520682103 | 1|1 bFIHFY b TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682104 | 1|1 +F3I 9 LY b TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-3 520682102 | 1|1 bFIILFY hER) TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 | 1| —/%1 bFLFT LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 | 1|75 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592001 | 2|1 b7 F 11807 THREAD GUIDE PIPE h
22 523452002 | 2|7FEF4x32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
)23 520684101 | 1|1 pP>o 1 K& THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 |  2|/51 > K maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 | 1|v&m—1i1 b7+ 1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
{26 520686001 | 1|97 —181 72 F 1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 |  2|¥ 4 & ¥axs SCREW,M4xXs . -
28 521133001 | 1|9 7—/¥5 > ER OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 | 1|y #u—nF2ELR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 | 1]/51 > Fm3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 521135001 | 1|w—/irsErL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 | = 2|15 > K Max6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 | 1[b—/%1 b 7> 1M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 | 1|9 7a—/t1 b7 F 1L OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 | 1]/51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 | 1]|¥#m—1¥f kFoF AL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 521127001 | 1|nUT F7rF1C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400612 |  1|/1 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 521126001 | 1|/ uU1b7oF18 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
141 060400612 |  1]/51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 521130051 | 1|AuqrsrErA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
143 060400812 |  2|/<1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 521125001 | 1|AuU1r7rs 1A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 | 1[/51 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 538330050 | 1|/ UA RAYIRILL — NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 | 2|7+ A% 3187 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 | 1|AUARF¥IHT - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 | 1[/\U1 FF¥T/tF SPRING
50 520691001 | 1|1 FFHI T NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20692001 | 1|AUAFFoFT NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 | 1l/Sq>Fmxs SCREW, BIND M3X6
""""""""""""""" SRS RFIVES T T [<FORSOFTCHAINS T T T T T T T
42-3 $21132001 | 1|nuqbFoEsC NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C

878-V4A-418



N . #B5|E#E8{& / Blind hemming attachment

878-V4A-235
27




N . #E3|E#E{% / Blind hemming attachment

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Iyt NAME OF PARTS RM
1 521343001 12vesyagfs 3 EDGE HEMMING RULER ASSY
1-1 521344001 1yanxss RULLER ASSY
1-1-1 521345001 1zvessay£aAr s EDGE HEMMING RULLER, A ASSY
1-1-2 523788001 1yanEFFanevyada BLIND HEMMING RULLER ADJUSTER
1-1-3 060300412 130 > Fm3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-1-4 025030232 1MesH¥H2F1Y3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-2 060350812 11751 > K35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
1-3 102707002 TWFHx WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-4 521347001 txavexsagx EDGE HEMMING RULER
1-5 $21348001 HavexbUYFrM144 EDGE HEMMING SET PLATE
1-6 $23789001 1lyan¥Frageyzry ADJUST SCREW
1-7 048030342 1|~ ATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-8 147713001 11282 PLATE SPRING
1-9 060300412 117814 > FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-10 521337001 1ravwEyFyyT RULER ARM SUPPORT
1-11 521338001 IVEDLE DS RULER ARM
1-12 $23773001 IEPE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-13 146598001 1|2 HFHx WASHER, SPRING
1-14 021400212 T2vary e NUT, 2 M4
1-15 521340001 19 F b ANRE STOP SPRING
1-16 521341001 IS AT STOPPER
1-17 062300512 2|#+~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-18 062350612 2+~ M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
1-19 102707002 21 A% WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-20 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
2 060401012 1|84 > Fmaxi0 SCREW, BIND M4X10
878-V4A-235 28




P . #1/4%#N1E81% / Needle cooler

878-V4A-124

Q. #&HhHYUEHRER / Serging attachment

878-V4A-236

29




P. §t/4%0E{R / Needle cooler

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e RMI

1 $20453001 (R N s e o FELT SUPPORT ASSY

1-1 520454000 17z byyT FELT SUPPORT

1-2 520455000 17T b FELT

1-3 502874001 Has e PIN

1-4 150307000 1M73iE%x WICK (L= 140)

1-5 520456000 1EznF2—T55 VINYL TUBE 55

1-6 520459000 P EPEPIE AN SILICONE TANK (L)

1-7 520460000 PV EPEPYPE SILICONE TANK CAP

2 $23418002 219 A% T8X5 SCREW, M4X5

3 060401012 1781 > FMaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10

4 025040132 Tes¥HxAY4 WASHER, PLAINS 4

5 520461101 1Hjoyavers7 3y SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)

5-1 520464000 1ovyaralyu SILICONE TANK (U)

5-2 520460000 MHWovyarverysox SILICONE TANK CAP

5-3 529933000 7T bL FELT (L)

5-4 529934000 17T bs FELT (S)

5-5 S20467001 HW7ZINhFHT 12 FELT SUPPORT PLATE
Je 4 062401012 1]+ ~Namaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V4A-124

Q.#&H H Y ERERFR / Serging attachment

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $21336101 TWo7FHAYIAIX 2 EDGE GUIDE ASSY

1-1 523896101 Hraw¥ruvsrats EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE

1-2 $23773001 1Hxa SHOULDER SCREW, M4

1-3 146598001 TINxHFHE WASHER, SPRING

)1-4 $23897001 1{yaoxruvysrrayyx EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT

1-5 021400212 122+ ha NUT, 2 M4

1-6 $21341001 HES WAL STOPPER

1-7 062300512 1] ~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-8 146762001 HWzFaAYva0¥ EDGE GUIDE

1-9 062350612 1+ ~X2M3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

2 062401012 1{F+~Nzamaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V4A-236

30




R. 575 —&&RM / Ruffling attachment

2-1-13 2-1-5 2-1-6 2-1-7 2-1-8W

2 | e

2-1-1

!
\

=2

|\ —

31

878-V4A-940



R.7 77 —&ERR/Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE Q'TY L Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
2 530134001 Ne75-7%" RUFFLER ASSY
2-1 525006001 NW275-vaF73 RUFFLER DEVICE SET _
2-1-1 521294001 NxTAYFTRA RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 521295001 HEIFYTrYYFTIY RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 1z s SPRING BASE
2-1-4 523777101 2|73 % b A3 T8 SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 HArFaTTED TENSION STUD
2-1-6 523775001 IEREIZAES SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 NFAINRZIIHAZ WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 WA bFaoo+Y b TENSION NUT
2-1-9 525005001 IR E S RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 HEFIFHTHFAR WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2|F~N33X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 521297001 W75~V FbIYTHA RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 521306001 UERE YA SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 521307001 2|2 HFH % WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 N¥IAyz7eFo RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
§2-1-16 062400812 1] ~34axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
3-1—1 7 521299001 HIE B2 e oy L CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
-1-18 523651002 2|7 ET6X6H Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
12-1-19 $21300001 TN FRILRUY 12 HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 1+ b3 e NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 1| ~XaMmax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 021400212 12224V b4 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 TN FLEF DR SPRING
2-1-24 521302001 (N P i o g A AT SV SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1|7 ~z1M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 521303001 L B e (A FAE 3] SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2| ~33.5%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 HW#as5- COLLAR
2-2 018401632 175K b MaX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 1|7 33K b ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 W& I7orq RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 523418002 2{Y AR T aX5 SCREW, M4X5
2-6 523779001 1|/he Rl HANDLE
2-7 021060302 HFv r3s a6 NUT, 3 M6
12-8 102707002 VAL RS WASHER, PLAIN 4
>6 530137011 HW5I75—-FHTL K93 RUFFLING DEVICE SET
6-1 521310001 HxVAYITH CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 AT FPFEA PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 1|E>635 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1|7+ ES6Xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 2| ~113.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 521313001 NIAv—bUYT12 WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 HILEITILY -0 3 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 415 +3315 NUT, 3 M5
6-8 $23774001 152 %935 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 521315001 R4 Fma STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 eyt viha NUT, 2 M4
6-11 521316001 NIV —Z VI8~ WIRE STOPPER
6-12 012400432 1 7FEFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6-13 523349001 R ZACE =Rk AV LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
6-14 060400812 2151 > FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
6-15 011502012 21 b AR T5X20ET SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
6-16 021500312 2{32FV b5 NUT, 3 M5
878-V4A-940

32




. 575 —#EB% / Ruffling attachment

< *tA / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

O 0

3-2-3 3-2-2

33

878-V4A-940




R.5 75 —&EBM% /Ruffling attachment

CODE Q'TY ErXAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<FHLH> <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 S30135101 1 FgFaseyeJhr DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 $21373101 1Y FyFaoEvys s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 ey PFaasosoy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 $21375001 1y=g3avy KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 ey 7PFYXTF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 21400 1 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 HWeH¥7PHa5I7Us KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 PP ARXTI6357HK 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 e 7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 11:8J)b b+ 8X16 BOLT, Mi8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 ey 7FLIN— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 21 F6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 $21377001 R e VA CA - SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 213y 9 b 2T COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 41F IV +6.35X10 BOLT, S\Vi6.35X10
3-1-2 S21379001 ey 7PFU2y CONNECTING BAR
3-1-3 021400202 212320y ba NUT, 2 M4
™N3-1-4 062401012 41F~NIIMEXI0 . _|SCREW, PAN,M4X10
§ ——————————————————— CTTT<EwESs T T <FORFUCL-SUBMERGEDS" =~ T
-13-2 S30135102 1R FaITEYEY b DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521380101 1Y FyFaheyvgFs DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 f\e¥7PFaasosar KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521375001 113avy KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 Tfedy 75 Y X5 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2RIV £ 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 e 7527978 KNEE LIFTERBAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 1| F7H e ARTI6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 17 rL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 11480 F8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 521376001 Ney 75 L /8- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 2|5V +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 $21377001 MeEFFFLIN=I{X SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 218aY9 AT COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 4140 +6.35X10 BOLT,SM6.35X10
3-2-2 521381001 HWevr7rUry CONNECTING BAR
3-2-3 021400202 212925V h4 NUT, 2 M4
; ?—2—4 062401012 414+ ~N1M4AX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V4A-940

34




—#Z=E % / Ruffling attachment

N

878-V4A-940

35




R.T 75 —EBER /Ruffling attachment
REF.NO CODE |qQTY EL A NAME OF PARTS RM
5 530303001 e Fi—vs 3 PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 We—T o124 -93 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 IPESRES SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 R ES WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 177714 4428% SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 11 rFanoryr TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2|=IEY % 45%X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
5-3 521318000 1swir-23 LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062400812 2|#~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
5-5 025040232 2les¥HxFLYa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5-6 520130009 N1 ras8173299% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 HEREE - E a7 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 112 A 3 Y WA76-28X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 111 baFEY SPOOL PIN
5-6-2 034422006 2| +2% 5 E741X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-8 525019001 1|5 vi—-F44 LAPPER BASE
5-9 $23651002 2|7+ EeSexeHR Y 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
T | $30133001 T B35 %=s%: 7T ROFFLERGAUGEASSY 7777777777777 -
g-z 5192810011 “1{*¥T¥ 3 'PRESSER FOOT ASSY
: <IAELTR> <FOR PIPING>
7 530136001 1lp575-4#-v43 PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
7-2 525538001 MEREN PRESSER FOOT ASSY
A $T9146001 | T[N u=4 TN NEEDLEPLATE ~~ 77777777 o
7-3 519500001 Hoaxsynysz MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-4 519243001 M EEDI DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
3420-05 3620-05
ES3 £k R 2k
Semi— Full- Semi— Full-
REF.NO] submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
S5205—37tyk/RUFFLER SET 530138201|531105201 - -
P. 575—377tyk/PIPING RUFFLER SET - - $30139201{531106201
55— —43/RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 1530133001 — - -
p. 575—4—_4%/PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 - - $30136001 —
S575—42/RUFFLER ASSY ' 2 1530134001 — — -
HF5Fa5t Y vr/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |s30135101}S301351021530135101/530135102
] INE T 13—V 453 /PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 - - 530303001 —
) SO5—A 9 Ll F53/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 |sS30137011 — — —
878-V4A-940

36



S. Ny % v % / Back-tacking

!

878-V4A-945

.37



S./Nw 7 & 7 Ef&k /Back-tacking

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<3820-03>
1 529893101 1Ry saysusFey BACK-TACK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-3
<3820-04>
1 $29893102 1Y osaYsI9F€Y b BACK-TAVK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-4
<3820-05>
LI B 529893103 | 1psvygyyvosevyh | BACK-TACK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-5
11 $21334001 f[oox7r—+F CLOTAPLATE ~~~ ~~~~~ 7 7 TTTTTTTTTTTT o
1-2 539651051 1INy s a9z 1 aF NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
1-3 P 1|14 NEEDLE PLATE
1-4 X IER =R PRESSER FOOT ASSY
1-5 519214001 IPEET DN MAIN FEED ASSY
1-6 519241001 NG E AP DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
1-7 $21335001 1o 149Ty3 BACK-TACK PRESSER ASSY
1-7-1 $21320001 PR BACK-TACK BLADE HOLDER
1-7-2 509234001 1lrzor122 BACK-TACK KNIFE
1-7-3 509235001 AT ORAARFHT BACK-TACK KNIFE PRESSER
1-7-4 012400832 2|7+t S5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
1-7-5 521321001 HEEDEEE S e BACK-TACK PRESSER PLATE
1-7-6 521322001 19Tt aFvEDY PRESSER PLATE SHAFT
N-7-7 116794001 HEPRES SPRING, COMPRESSION’
11-7-8 $21324001 24 ¥ T2 FI9EYFY b PRESSER PLATE ADJUSTING NUT
1-8 025040132 1lessHzsvaga WASHER, PLAIN S 4
1-9 060401012 1151 > EMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-10 521315001 1124Y Fma STUD, M4
1-11 021400212 1222+ ba NUT, 2 M4
1-12 521314001 1oLssIng4%-43 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
1-13 521316001 1719 =2 ryIi= WIRE STOPPER
1-14 012400432 1|7+ E54x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-15 523774001 1|82 2v35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
1-16 521327001 e ranAREq TENSION RELEASE BASE
1-17 521328001 14 ranrqs TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-18 523784001 1ln5- COLLAR
1-19 025040232 1leS¥HzFaya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-20 062401212 1|9+ ~34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-21 530443001 11 2L rERIRR SPRING
1-22 523349001 HLr—5Favev1a LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
1-23 060400812 2|/31 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
y-24 011502012 2|k X2 Usx20ES SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
1-25 021500312 203259 k5 NUT, 3 M5
878-V4A-945

38




Z . 1B &% / Accessories

33—

"FA T a G

65

69 71 72 70 68

© MEROPHEIEET S EPHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V4A-910
39




7 . {TESLEE1% / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 HEPPAVEE NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27

1-1 P alzveny NEEDLE, DCX27

4 X 112442 LOWER KNIFE

5 101572101 11% Y%7 55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

7 501943001 1env Ky xI<T7T916 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6

8 142002001 11679 K RIvF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

9 149570001 1|6h 7 # 9 ZINF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

10 $23356001 1|2 Hi% L F8x10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10

11 546907001 1|2 H %L > F5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6

13 117466000 1lerey v PINCETTE

18 506701000 WRKUA15—4 3 POLY OILER ASSY

19 - 1145277205 IER PP, OIL TANK

24 142262001 1|79 Usy 3 CHAIN, F ASSY

25 122991001 1l7vvevKy740 ACCESSORY BAG

27 520718000 1k Ty HEAD PLATE

29 . $35997001 4|h 7 2 £ b 8X85 BOLT, M8X85

31 213650001 4|72.3x8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
132 028080242 ANES L EYE:] WAGSHER, SPRING 2-8

3 021080106 4|+ r128 NUT, 1 M8

34 520719000 4lyv o3> CUSHION

39 S06704001 IV EVE L 0 E—

40 520769000 1lva-= FUNNEL

41 144225002 1k TH— HEAD COVER

48-1 147919051 EL = A RUBBER CUSHION

48-2 147919052 EIE =N RUBBER CUSHION

56 183797009 114248 —-v2—+o3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY

57 031411304 3| wILEY FT41X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13

58 523353001 1424—-v2—rHH¥ITS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S

59 062400612 2|+~ Mmaxse SCREW, PAN M4X6

60 025040332 2lesuHzd14 WASHER, PLAIN L 4

65 538645001 HAn -3 BELT COVER ASSY

66 062061412 | 3|+~as6x14 SCREW, PAN M6X14

67 520412000 1|96t r37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

68 508956100 tlxsng10s— S

69 147893009 IR 2 e A S PR

70 021400106 2| b1 as S——
171 062401406 2|F~xzaxia 0 e

72 116016001 T P S P—
191 520118151 1Nn52122 TRIMMING KNIFE

92 060300512 1|54 >~ K M3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5

< OPTION PARTS >

39 S06704001 | [—— SILICONE OIL

68 508956100 -1 OIL FILTER

69 147893009  f IS—— TREADLE PEDAL

70 021400106 2 | NUT, 1M4

71 062401406 p ] F— SCREW, PAN M4X14

72 116016001 p ] F— PEDAL STOPPER
878-V4A-910

40




.+ /E G B8{% / Accessories

H—A49-18-
42ree— || LT 404y
4213 B~ 40.10.3 4242

© FMERDOHMIBEET S LBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

41

878-V4A-910




Z . TS E{R / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
42 529853109 1|4 b 57414 I3DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DTHF
42-1 150180001 3l r¥S SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2 150182000 3|27 -nwY b SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 3|1 2aT7~-nyvoas SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 502775001 TWNA 72T bA PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 1eS¥H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 538648001 1|6 o+ bUsB NUT, U5/8-28
42-5 504109001 LR R % o s o THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142997001 "L b7 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3
42-7 540640001 HNasunt7xv979% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 1a56xvy7 COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 =AY COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 1asavatst COLUMN JOINT
42-10 521798001 3|RT~ETEY b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 3|127-T 48 SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 3|ixyHF25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 31y a+Y bs NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 IESN T PIE THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-12 1138843001 | 1|y TR ES |JOINT _ ,
}2-13 150188009 1| AT = kg —HHITA SPOOL HOLDER' SUPPORT, A
-(42-14 502779009 1| 2F—nkig—3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-15 502788009 ALY EnCHi—-9 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-16 S40641001 1| RT-nTo2I€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-16-1 021500106 411y bs NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 $37038001 1|+ ~XakJ¥s5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 537037001 1|~k 5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-16-4 062501406 2|F~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-17 540643001 1FFE—UEFZTEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 2|7+ b A6X6T R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-17-2 021500106 1M1vary s NUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 $37037001 1|+ ~akF¥5%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-18 540644001 1|FLI—YE¥F2T8Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-18-1 021500106 1oty bs NUT, 1 M5
42-18-2 031452206 1| = JLE 7 45%X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-18-3 062501006 1|+ ~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
64 183798001 LR IPRI% dvic VR AV FULLSUBMERGED SET
- 34—1 §20721001 e ToryyxT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
L 04-2 153318201 P PES S L RS AN BOLT
64-3 535997001 1|47 %4 b 8X85 BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 1|54 %KL 8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 118 F MBX55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|e5¥HxF1v8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 VAES F/EFX: WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|+ b1 28 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8|72.3%8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
64-10 520722001 1428 —-va—rHHIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 21781 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 31812 KFMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-V4A-910

42




Gal . & —8R

=1

F—E 2 / Gauge parts List

#5118 Y- TH —fEibaE R
B Blind Hemming Serging Thin Medium JI hFrH
Application 2&H% 2&H Fr—YSYRHBY|Fz—rSrEEL|  (MEYR) Soft Chain
2 Threads 2 Threads With Chain Land | Without Chain Land | ( For small type )
BTY 52 3020-03-S3F | 3050.03.58F | 3021-03-S8F
Sub-Class 2120-03-87F | 2200-04-S2F oa-ser -04-S8F 04-58F | 8022-03-58F
S=Standard -05-S7F -05-82F “06-H3F -05-S8F -05-S8F -04-58
H=High-Lift -07-H3F -06-H8F -06-H8F
1§t
Needle 151 474—009 151474-014 151474-011
2 S19266-001 (3, 4,5)]  $19269-001 S19255-001 (3) | S20879-001 (3) | S29947-001 (3) |S20879-001(3,4)
TR (S19268-001 ) (S19261-001) (S19257-001 ) (S19257-001) (519257-001) (S19257-001)
Preaser Foot - .. | S19260-001 (4,5) | $19262-001 (4,5) | S29948-001 (4,5)| S19262-001 (5)
(S19261-001) (S19261-001) (S19261-001) (S19261-001)
Assy S25535-001 (6,7) | S19264-001 (6) | S29949-001 (6)
(519265-001 ) (S19265-001 ) (819265-001 )
WA /|
(Stitch Tongue) oS N— - =)
‘l g B
L B N)
= | I8
J . :
3 S25187-001 (3) | S19151-001 (4) | S33023-001 (3) $33024-001 (3) $33024-001 (3
$HE 519149-001 (4) | S19152-001 (5) | S19145-001 (4) S19154-001 (4 ) S19154-001 (4,
$19150-001 (5 ) 519146-001 (5) $19155-001 (5) $19155-001 (5 )
Needle Plate $25185-001 (6) S19161-001 (6)
$30081-001 (7)) .
4 S19205-001 S$19207-001 $19199-001 $19212-001 (S19213-001)
Ea o] ( S19206-001 ) ( S19208-001 ) (S19200-001 ) (S18213-001 ) (S19204-001)
Main Feed Dog (S192%4~001 ) (8192(():9-001 ) (3192%1 -001) (8192%4—001 ) B
Assy '
ERUHE
Main Feed Dog ; i 6 s . .6
ﬁﬁflﬁ U ﬁ E .6 K K 1. K
(Chain Feed Dog) 1.01:{(:}\_ 1.01:'{}\_ mt 1.0t_m\_ mt_m\_
5 519238-001 $19239-001 333025-001 (3) S 833027-0(21 (3) ) S33027-001 (&
. 19236-001 19240-001 (4,5,6 $19240-001 (4, 5"
DR Y B (4,5,6,7) (4
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6 1.6
RN RN
6
LAR kAR
Upper Knife Upper knife
144074-350
7 A .
LO\—NFBI' lélife ; (3) (8)
$20899-001 ( T=1.0) $20899-001 (T=1.0)
T $20582-001 ( T=1.5) (4,5,6,7) (4,5)
$20582-001 (T=1.5) S20582-001 (T=1.5)
8 EJ—Nn $20422-001 (3, 4,5)
OverlLooper | g20421-001 $20423-001 A 520422001
<§ L M $20426-001 (6,7) A
— H
43 878-V4A




Ga2 . 7— U8 —ER / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

$30047-101 (6, 7)
(519265-001 )

. =5 Y- .
B MNVE—==v R Blind Hemming Serging H—U T HE 595—H
Application Butky Knit &% &L Curling Ruffling
3 Threads 3 Threads
TSR
3060-05-H8V 3120-03-S7F -
Sub-Class 3220-04-S2F
-06-H8V -04-S7F -05- 3310-02-S7F 3310-03-S2F 3420-05-S3F

S=Standard -07-H8V -05-S7F 05-52F

H=High-Lift
1§t
Needie 151474-014 151474-009 151474-014 151474-011
2 $30046-101 (5) [S19266-001 (3,4,5) 519269-001 $19271-001 $25536-001 519291-001
T (S19261-001 ) (519268-001 ) (S19261-001 ) (S19272-001 ) (S25537-001 )

Main Feed Dog
Assy

( $19204-001 )
B

( S19204-001 )

( $19209-001 )

(S19211-001 )
D

(519201-001 )

A

WA T
(Stitch Tongue) o
S
S
) it I
. ) S$19147-001 (5) S$25187-001 (3) $19151-001 (4} S$19153-001 $25188-001
ik $19148-001 (6) 519149-001 (4) $19152-001 (5)
Needle Plate $525186-001 (7) $19150-001 (5)
4 519202-001 S$19205-001 $19207-001 S$19210-001 $25564-001 $19500-001
U sEkE ( $19955-001 ) ( $19206-001 ) ( 819208-001 ) ( $19206-001) ( $19208-001 ) (S19218-001 )

( $19201-001 )

Over Looper

?\I

=

' S20428-001
c

S$20422-001
A

S$20424-001
B

$20422-001
A

EXUB
Main Feed Dog 25 5 6 5
HEhE Y I“ ’ ‘f - K‘JL t i
’ C\hain Feed Dog) mt 1.ot_Kj\_ 1.ot 1.0
I »;_f’} 519237-101 S$19238-001 $25574-001 $19239-001 $19243-001
EER U
Differential =
Feed Dog -
g % 25
e 1-°tﬂ\.
° T S G kxR
LAR ) .
Uppeckeite | 200t F Upperiote
BAR
Angle Knife
7 FAR
Lower Knife (5)
: (s:ogs;g-om( T=1.0) | s00582-001 (T=1.5) $20582-001 (T=1.5)
$20582-001( T=1.5)

8 kJb—n

878-V4A

44



Ga3 . ' — CEs—EZ / Gauge parts List
NibdE—=—v bA NAEYT
=B F—7H (F—7H) 575—-H Nvo5vyoH
Application Taping Bulky knit Ruffling Back-Tacking
( Taping ) W / Piping
Y75 R
Sub-Class 3520-04-S8F 3560-05-H8V 3820-03-S7F
-05-S8F -06-H8V 3620-05-S3F -04-S7F
S=Standard -05-S7F
H=High-Lift
1§t
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 $19273-001 $25538-001 $25540-001 (3)
T8 (819275-001 ) (S25541-001 )

Presser Foot

$19276-001 ( 4,5)
(519278-001 )

Main Feed Dog
Assy
FERUE
Main Feed Dog
BN B
(Chain Feed Dog)

($19204-001 )
B

s

( $19204-001 )
B

[=a¥eN

Assy /)
YA =
(Stitch Tongue)
S

3 $19154-001 (4) $19147-001 (5) S19146-001 $25189-001 (3)

SHR S19155-001 (5) S19148-001 (6) S19156-001 (4 )

Needle Plate §19157-001 (5)
AII..

4 519212-001 S$19202-001 $19500-001 519214-001

3 Y (S19213-001) ~ (S19955-001 ) (S19218-001 ) (S19215-001 )

( S19201-001 )

( S19216-001 )

5
EENRUSE
Differential
Feed Dog

§19240-001

$19237-101

2.5

1 .oi"_Kj\

6

AR
Upper Knife

BAR
Angle Knife

EARX
Upper knife
144074-350

AR 8
Angle knife
120897-101

EAR
Upper knife
144074-350

7 FTAR
Lower Knife

AR

$20582-001 (T=1.5)

(5)
$20899-001 ( T=1.0)
(8)
S20582-001 ( T=1.5)

$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

8 EJb—n
Over Looper

7

——=1)

520422-001
A

$520428-001
c

$20422-001

A

45

878-V4A




Wa.

Digk

£S5 ~NJb / Warning labels

BES A/ Warning labels

&4 / Name of parts

Size(mm) Code
MBS AL - 40X 64 | S38350-001
Eabe" operation 40X 64 | S38349-001
ng.
F—R%—2
Mark, grounding d> 12 S37060-001

878-V4A-052

46



47

#5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page
S00075000 A -66 4 519215001 |Ga3 -4 45 52019900t jL -18 24
501295001 |D -50-1-5 12 519216001 |Ga3 -4 45 520200001 L -30 24
501943001 |z -7 40 519218001 | Ga2 -4 44 520305001 JA -2 2
502573000 |E -38 14 519236001 Gal -5 43 520306000 |A -5 2
502606000 |A -3 2 519237101 | Gat -5 43 520309101 {A - 11 2
502775001 |2 -42-4 42 Ga3 -5 45 520310001 A -13 2
S02779009 |Z -42-14 42 519238001 |Gal -5 43 520311000 jA -14 2
502788009 }Zz -42-15 42 519239001 {Ga2z -5 44 520313000 |A -20 2
502874001 |P -1-3 30 519240001 jGal -5 43 520314000 {A -21 2
504109001 {2 -42-5 42 : . . fGa3 -5 45 520319001 A -27-3 2
.S06701000 |z -18 40 519241001 |S -1-6 38" 520320101 |A  -27-5 2
506704001 |Z -39 40 g T 1Ga3  -b§ 45 520321001 JA -27-b 2

Z -39 40 519243001 {R -7-4 36 520323101 |A -29 2
'S07477009 |A -84 4 Ga2 -5 44 520324101 jA -33 2
508956100 jL -8 24 519255001 | Gat -2 43 520325001 {A -35 2
Z -68 40 $19257001 §Gatl -2 43 520327101 jA -27-8 2
Z -68 40 Gaz -2 45 520328001 |A -37 2
S08957001 |L -7 24 519258001 |D -50-1-4 12 520330100 {A -39 2
509234001 |S -1-7-2 38 519259001 | D -50-1-6 12 520331001 JA -40 2
509235001 |S -1-7-3 38 D -50-5-4 12 520334000 {A -43 B
512987002 L -10 24 D -50-8-4 12 520338200 |A -61
$19145001 | Gal -3 43 D -50-10-3 12 520339000 JA -62 -4
519146001 JR -7-1 36 D -50-20-4 12 520340001 fA -69 4
Gat -3 43 519260001 Gal -2 43 520342001 A -70 4
Ga2z -3 44 $19261001 | Gal -2 43 520344009 |A -74 -4
519147001 | Gal -3 43 Ga2 -2 44 520345009 (A -10 2
Gad -3 45 Gad -2 45 , A -75 4
519148001 | Gal -3 43 519262001 | Gal -2 43 520346000 A -80 4
Ga3 -3 45 Ga3 -2 45 520353000 {B -21 6
519149001 | Gal -3 43 519264001 | Gal -2 43 520355002 |H -9-2-2 20
S19150001 | Gat -3 43 519265001 | Gat -2 43 520356001 |B - 11 6
519151001 |Ga2 -3 44 519266001 | Gat -2 43 520357000 §B -30 6
$19152001 |Ga2 -3 44 519268001 |Gat -2 43 520361001 B -17 6
S$19153001 jGa2 -3 44 519269001 | Ga2 -2 44 520362151 |B -18 6
$19154001 | Gat -3 43 519271001 | Gaz -2 44 520366000 §B -23 6
Ga3 -3 45 519272001 |Ga2 -2 44 520386101 jC -7 8
519155001 | Gal -3 43 519273001 {Ga3 -2 45 520391001 jC -7-4 8
Gad3 -3 45 519275001 |Ga3 -2 45 520392000 {C -7-5 8
S$19156001 {Ga3 -3 45 519276001 |Ga3 -2 45 L -34 24
519157001 | Ga3 -3 45 519278001 |Ga3 -2 45 520393101 jC -8 8
1519161001 | Gal -3 43 519279001 {D -50-14-4 12 520396001 |C -12 3
519199001 | Gat -4 43 519291001 R -7-2 36 520412000 |A -48 -2
519200001 | Ga1 -4 43 Gaz -2 44 A -55 4
519201001 | Ga1 -4 43 519296001 | D -50-8-6 12 zZ -67 40
Ga2z -4 44 519496001 | D -50-1-2 12 520413051 |C -18 8
519202001 { Gal -4 43 D -50-5-2 12 520414001 jC -20 8
Gas3 -4 45 D -50-8-2 12 520415101 JC -22 8
519204001 | Gat -4 43 D -50-10-1 12 520416101 §C -23 8
Ga3d -4 45 D -50-12-1 12 520421001 |Gal -8 43
519205001 | Gal -4 43 D -50-14-2 12 520422001 |Gal -8 43
519206001 | Gal -4 43 D -50-20-2 12 Ga2 -8 44
Ga2 -4 44 519500001 {R -7-3 36 Ga3 -8 45
$19207001 |Ga2 -4 44 Gaz -4 44 520423001 |Ga2z -8 44
$19208001 |Ga2z -4 44 519955001 Gal -4 43 520424001 | Ga2 -8 44
519209001 |Ga2 -4 44 Gad3 -4 45 520426001 }Gal -8 43
519210001 |Ga2z -4 44 520118151 |2 -91 40 520428001 | Gal -8 43
519211001 |Ga2 -4 44 520130009 JR -5-6 36 Ga3 -8 45
$19212001 | Gal -4 43 520131009 |R - 5-6-1 36 520453001 jP . -1 30
Ga3d -4 45 520134001 |R - 5-6-1-1 36 520454000 |P - 1-1 30
519213001 | Gal -4 43 $20135001 JR -5-6-1-2 36 520455000 jP -1-2 30
Gad -4 45 520180001 jL -29 24 520456000 {P -1-5 30
$19214001 |5 -1-5 38 520199001 jL -14 24 520459000 §P -1-6 30
Ga3 -4 45 L -16 24 520460000 {P  -1-7 30




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
520460000 |P -5-2 30 $20677000 |[M -10 26 521314001 |R -6-7 32
520461101 {P -5 30 520678001 |M - 14 26 S -112 38
520464000 {P -5-1 30 520679001 {M -15 26 521315001 |R -6-9 32
520467001 |P -5-5 30 520681000 | M -17 26 s -1-10 38
$20472001 |D -1 10 R -2-1-7 32 521316001 |R -6-11 32
520476001 {D -4 10 520682102 fM -18-3 26 S -113 38
520485001 |D -19 10 520682103 |M -18-1 26 521318000 |R -5-3 36
520494001 |D -40 10 520682104 §M - 18-2 26 $21320001 |S -1-7-1 38
520495001 | D -42 10 520682105 |R -2-1-8 32 $21321001 |S -1-7-5 38
520496101 |E -1 14 520683001 {M -19 26 $21322001 |S -1-7-6 38
520500001 |E -1-2 14 520684101 |M -23 26 $21324001 |S -1-7-8 38
$20500002 |E -1-2 14 520685001 {M -25 26 $21327001 |S -1-16 38
$20500003 |E -1-2 14 520686001 | M -26 26 521328001 |S -1-17 38
520507001 |E -3-1 14 520687001 {M -37 26 $21334001 |S -1-1 38
$20523000 |E -43 14 520689001 {M -48 26 521335001 | -1-7 38
520524000 |E -44 14 520690001 jM -49 26 $21336101 jQ -1 30
520525001 |E -45 14 520691001 {M -50 26 $21337001 [N -1-10 28
520526000 |E -47 14 520692001 M -51 26 $21338001 [N -1-11 28
$20527001 |E -83 16 520718000 |Z -27 40 $21340001 N -1-15 28

-1,520530001 |E -30 14 S20719000 {z -34 40 $21341001 {N -1-16 28
20543101 |E -51 14 520721001 {Z -64-1 42 oo 1Q -1-6 30
520544000 |E -52 14 520722001 |Z -64-10 42 $21343001 [N -1 28
520547001 |E -55 16 520740101 {E -46 14 $21344001 [N -1-1 28
520548001 JE -59 16 $20769000 §Z -40 40 $21345001 |{N - 1-1-1 28
520554001 §E -58 16 $20878000 |A -19 2 $21347001 |N -1-4 28
520560001 }E -66 16 A -82 4 521348001 |N -1-5 28
520561001 {E -67 16 520879001 |Gal -2 43 $21373101 §R -3-1-1 34
520571101 |G -2 18 Ga3 -2 45 S21375001 JR -3-1-1-2 34
520574001 |G -8 18 $20896101 |G -15-2 18 R -3-2-1-2 34
520575001 {G -9-1 18 520897101 |G -15-2 18 S21376001 |R -3-1-1-9 34
520576001 {G -9-2 18 Gal -6 43 R -3-2-1-9 34
§20577001 |G ~-12 18 520898101 {G -15-2 18 $21377001 |R -3-1-1-11 34
520578101 |G -13 18 $20899001 |Gal -7 43 R -3-2-1-11 34
520579101 |G -15-2 18 Ga3 -7 45 $21378001 |R -3-1-1-12 34
$20580101 |G - 17 18 521091000 jJE -81 16 R -3-2-1-12 34
520582001 | Gatl -7 43 $21092000 |E -81-1 16 $21379001 |R -3-1-2 34
Gaz -7 44 521125001 §M -44 26 521380101 §R -3-2-1 34
Ga3 -7 45 521126001 | M -40 26 $21381001 |R -3-2-2 34
S20585001 |G -27 18 521127001 |M -38 26 $21590000 {R -2-4 32
520598000 |H -2 20 $21130051 {M -42-1 26 $21798001 {Z -42-10 42
-3 22 S21132001 |M -42-3 26 523337009 A -7 2
. -}20601 00t fH -5 20 521133001 jM -28 26 $23341009 |D -31 10
520621001.J) -4 22 S21134001 | M -29 26 523342001 |C -1-2 8
520625151 §J - 11 22 $21135001 | M -31 26 c -71 8
520626001 {1 -14 22 $21136101 |M -35 26 G -1-3 18
$20655101 fL -1 24 $21137001 |M -33 26 H -9-1-1 20
520656101 |L -4 24 521294001 |R -2-1-1 32 523346101 |H -1-2 20
520657001 L -4-1 24 $21295001 {R -2-1-2 32 bo-1-2 22
520658001 |L -4-3 24 $21297001 |R -2-1-12 32 $23349001 |R -6-13 32
520660000 L -4-4 24 $21298001 R -2-1-15 32 S -1-22 38
520661000 jL -4-5 24 $21299001 fR -2-1-17 32 $23350001 JA -63 4
520662100 |L -4-6 24 521300001 |R -2-1-19 32 $23351001 |A -65 4
520663000 {L -4-7 24 $21301001 R -2-1-23 32 $23353001 |Z ~-58 40
520666001 L -17 24 521302001 R -2-1-24 32 $23356001 |Z -10 40
520668100 |L -22 24 521303001 |R -2-1-26 32 $23357001 |A -79 4
S20669000 L -24 24 521304001 fR -2-1-28 32 $23360001 |E -37 14
520671000 jL -28 24 521305001 JR -2-1-3 32 E -42 14
520672001 |M -1 26 $21306001 {R -2-1-13 32 $23364000 |D -44 10
520673001 {M - 11 26 $21307001 R -2-1-14 32 $23366001 |L -3 24
520674001 {M -5 26 521310001 |R -6-1 32 523367001 {A -16 2
$20675001 | M -8 26 521311001 JR -6-2 32 523418002 JC -21 8
S20676051 |M -9 26 521312001 R -6-3 32 M -27 26
R _-2-1-5 32 521313001 JR -6-6 32 P -2 30

48




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$23418002 |R -2-5 32 $29893103 |S -1 38 539645021 |C -3 8
$23452002 |M -22 26 529933000 |P ~-5-3 30 539646021 |C -4 8
$23453001 |E -84 16 $29934000 {P -5-4 30 539647000 |C -5 8
523458101 |E -7 14 529947001 | Gal -2 43 539648021 |C -9 8
$23460001 L -4-11 24 529948001 | Gat -2 43 $39649021 1C -14 8
523611101 |H -15 20 $29949001 jGal -2 43 .1 539650051 | C - 16-1 8
$23612001 £ -73 16 530046101 |Gal -2 43 539651051 |5 ~-1-2 38
523614101 §J -12 22 530047101 Gal -2 43 $39653051 |C -24 8
523615001 |E -5 14 S30081001 §Gatl -3 43 539659021 |D -6 10
$23616101 | A -25-2 2 S30133001 |R -7 36 $39660001 |D -7 10

: E -82 16 S30134001 |R -2 32 $39661001 |D -8 10
$23619001 |G -6 18 530135101 jR -3-1 34 539662001 |D -9 10
H -6 20 530135102 |R -3-2 34 539663021 |D - 11 10
$23621101 |E -72 16 $30136001 jJR -7 36 539664001 |D -12 10
E -76 16 530137011 {R -6 32 $39665001 |D -15 10
E -78 16 $30138201 |R 36 539666001 |D -20 10
G -16-1 18 530139201 {R 36 S39669101 |D -23 10
S23626001 {H -7 20 530303001 |R -5 36 539670000 |D -24 10
J -6 22 $30443001 {S -1-21 38 539671101 |D -26 10
523628051 {E -71 16 530517101 |A -73 4 $39672001 |D -29 10
$23651002 {R -2-1-18 32 S30562000 yD -28 10 539674001 {E -9 14
R -59 36 E -18 14 539675001 |E -10 14
$23773001 N -1-12 28 $31105201 |R 36 539676121 |E -15 14
Q -1-2 30 531106201 |R 36 539677021 {E -16 14
S23774001 |R -6-8 32 $33023001 {Gat -3 43 G -5 18
S -1-15 38 533024001 §Gal -3 43 H -4 20
S23775001 |R -2-1-6 32 Ga3 -3 45 -9 22
$23777101 {R -2-1-4 32 $33025001 |Gal -5 43 $39678021 [ -17 14
$23779001 fR -2-6 32 533027001 {Gal -5 43 539679001 |E -20 14
$23784001 §S - 1-1 38 Ga3 -5 45 $39683000 |E -26 14
$23788001 |N -1-1-2 28 $35997001 1Z -29 40 539684021 |E -27 14
$23789001 |N -1-6 28 Z -64-3 42 539685001 |E -28 14
523896101 |Q -1-1 30 S36007001 |Z -64-4 42 539690021 |E -36 14
523897001 §Q -1-4 30 536864001 jE  -3-2 16 E -41 14
$25005001 {R -2-1-9 32 $37037001 }Z -42-16-3 42 $39691001 |E -39 14
525006001 |R - 2-1 32 Z -42-17-3 42 539692021 {E  -50 14
525019001 §R -5-8 36 S37038001 {Z -42-16-2 42 539694021 |E -64 16
$25179001 J|A -92 4 $37060001 {Wa 46 $39695001 |E -65 16
525180001 jA -92 4 S37070121 D -34 - 10 539704021 |G -4 18
525185001 |Gatl -3 43 538312050 |E -24 14 539707001 |G -19 18
525186001 JGal -3 43 538320100 §H -9-2-1 20 $39708001 1G -25 18
$25187001 | Gal -3 43 538330050 |M -46 26 539709021 {G -28 1t
$25188001 | Ga2z -3 44 538349001 {Wa 46 539728021 I1H -3 20
525189001 |Ga3 -3 45 538350001 |Wa 46 J -8 22
$25526000 L -35 24 538645001 |Z ~-65 40 539769051 {E -40 14
525530001 |B - 1-1 6 538648001 §Z2 -42-4-2 42 $39770001 {D -17 10
$25535001 {Gal -2 43 $39564021 |A -23 2 539773001 [E -35 14
$25536001 | Gaz -2 44 $S39565101 }B -24 6 540640001 {Z -42-7 42
$25537001 |Ga2z -2 44 539571021 |C -10 8 S40641001 |z -42-16 42
525538001 {R -7-2 36 539577000 {D -2-1 10 540643001 {Z -42-17 42
Ga2z -2 44 539589021 |E -8 14 540644001 |Z -42-18 42
$25540001 |Ga3 -2 45 539593021 |E -54 16 542042021 |E -33 14
$25541001 | Ga3 -2 45 539596021 {E -54-1 16 S43453001 fA -97 4
525564001 | Gaz -4 44 539607001 |A -8 2 $43521000 |L -36-2 24
525574001 | Ga2z -5 44 539611001 {A -27 2 543522000 {L -36-1 24
525818001 |E - 61 16 539612001 JA -27-1 2 543523000 {L -36 24
525879001 |L -32 24 S39613001 |A -27-2 2 S43916001 |E -48 14
$27868001 |B - 16 6 539625151 1A -49 2 544535001 |A -25-3 2
529094001 |E -69 16 539626021 {A -58 4 544536000 |A -24 2
$29700000 |H -9-3 20 539629021 |B -3 6 544821001 A -94 4
529853109 |Z -42 42 $39630000 §{B -10 6 546849001 |D - 21 10
529893101 |s -1 38 539631000 |B -20 6 546887001 |D -2 10
$29893102 |S -1 38 539644021 JC -2 8 546889001 |D -5 10

49




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S46891001 fE -23 14 017781012 R -3-2-1-4 34 031452206 |Z -42-18-2 42
S46895001 |E -68 16 R -3-2-1-10 | 34 034422006 {R -5-6-2 36
546896001 |H -9 20 R -3-2-1-13 34 047250842 {E° - 1-1 14
546899001 {C -7-2 8 018061432 JE -53 14 047301042 }E -3-2-1 16

D -22 10 H -10 20 047301642 {D -2-2 10

H -9-1-2 20 L -6 24 047401642 ! D -21-1 10

$46900001 B -13 6 018061632 {E -8-1 14 047502542 {D -16 10
$46901001 |H -9 20 E -34 14 E -57 16
$46903001 {H -13 20 E -40-1 14 047602042 {A -54 4
$46904001 {J -5 22 E -60 16 048030342 [N -1-7 28
$46905001 {L -12 24 018062532 |B -28 6 048040342 |E -14 14
S46907001 pZ - 11 40 c -15 8 E -70 16
546921001 |B -1 6 D -13 10 048090342 |D -27 10
$46922001 {B -1 6 018401032 |R -2-3 32 E -19 14
546928001 1 C -1 8 018401622 jC -1-1-1 8 048400242 |B -14 6
546931001 1 C -1 8 G -11 18 060300412 1D -35 10
$46932001 |C -1 8 H ~1-1 20 M -30 26
546933001 (G -1 18 b= 22 N -1-1-3 28
$46937001 | H -1 20 018401632 R -2-2 32 N -1-9 28
-1 546940001 {H -1 20 021060302 R -2-1-20 32 060300512 {Z -92 40
1546941001 fJ -1 22 R -2-7 32 060300612 | D -43 10
>S46942001 ;-1 22 021080106 |Z -33 40 M -52 26
1004350812 |E -31 14 Z -64-8 42 060350812 A -67 4
011502012 §R -6-15 32 021400106 |Z -70 40 E -62 16
S -1-24 38 Z -70 40 J -16 22

012060632 {B -25 6 021400202 §R -3-1-3 34 N -1-2 28
D -25 10 R -3-2-3 34 060351012 }J -15 22

E -2 14 021400212 | A -53 4 060400512 {A -60 4

E -4 14 D -18 10 L -171 24

E -731 16 N -1-14 28 060400612 1A -12 2

G -6-1 18 Q -1-5 30 A -27-7 2

H -6-1 20 R -2-1-22 32 A -27-9 2

R -6-4 32 R -6-10 32 A -34 2

012400432 {A -27-4 2 S -1-11 38 A -36 2
A -32 2 021500106 {Z -42-10-3 42 A -46 2

A -40-1 2 Z -42-16-1 42 A -50 2

b -30 10 Z -42-17-2 42 A -59 4

E -29 14 Z -42-18-1 42 D -10 10

H -13 20 021500303 }R -6-7-1 32 E -22 14

N -1-20 28 021500312 §{R -6-16 32 H -16 20

: R -6-12 32 S -1-25 38 M -24 26
, ) S -1-14 38 025030132 |G -14 18 M -32 26
012400536 L -4-2 24 025030232 {N -1-1-4 28 M -36 26
012400632 |A -42 2 025040132 §A -45 2 M -39 26
012400832 |A -31 2 E -49 14 M -41 26
E -32 14 G -1 18 M -45 26

S -1-74 38 P -4 30 060400812 JA -15 2

012500536 |L -2 24 S -1-8 38 A -17 2
014060632 |Z -42-17-1 42 025040232 |R -5-5 36 G -29 18
014780622 |{R -3-1-1-6 34 S -1-19 38 L =11 24
R -3-2-1-6 34 025040332 {Z -60 40 L -26 24

017060812 |H -8 20 025050132 jA -72 4 L -33 24
-7 22 025060332 |D -14 10 M -4 26

017061612 |C - 1-3-1 8 025080236 }Z -64-6 42 M -20 26
G -1-241 18 025350332 |A -68 4 M -43 26

017081606 §R -3-1-1-8 34 E -63 16 R -6-14 32
R -3-2-1-8 34 025710232 |E -12 14 S -1-23 38

017085502 §jZ -64- 42 E -13 14 Z -64-11 42
017500812 |G -26 18 028050246 |Z -42-10-2 42 Z -64-12 42
017501212 fA -64 4 028060242 |B -27 6 060401012 |A -25-1 2
017781012 [R -3-1-1-4 34 028080242 |Z -32 40 A -47 2
R -3-1-1-10 | 34 Z -64-7 42 N -2 28

R _-3-1-1-13 | 34 031411304 |Z -57 40 P -3 30

50




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
060407072 |5 - 19 38 102707002 [N -1-3 78 149570007 {2 -9 a0
060401412 |A -28 2 N -1-19 28 150173003 [z -42-9 42
060630412 |D -50-14-5 | 12 R -2-8 32 150174000 |Z - 42-7-1 42
060630712 |E -75-1 16 104450101 |C - 11 8 150179002 |z -42-10-1 | 42
061400812 |A -18 2 105161004 |D -3 10 150180001 |z - 42-1 42

A -26 2 105288001 |D - 50-8-7 12 150182000 |z - 42-2 42

B -6 6 106640001 |D -50-10-2 | 12 150185009 |Z - 42-11 42

L -23 24 D -50-12-2 | 12 150188009 |Z -42-13 42

062060812 |G -18 18 | | 108494001 |R -5-1-2 36 150206002 |Z - 42-4-1 42

|l -2t 18 108495001 R -5-1-3. .36 150307000 |P - 1-4 30

062061412°}Z “-66 -40 | ]110832009 {M -12. .. | 26 150755001 | D - 50-1-3 12

062300412 |G - 16-2 18 116016001 |Z -72 40 " ID7=50°5-3 12

062300512 |N -1-17 28 z -72 40 D -50-83 12 -

Q -17 30 116794001 |S  -1-7-7 38 D -50-14-3 | 12

062300812 |R -2-1-11 32 117466000 |Z -13 40 D -50-20-3 | 12

062350512 |R -2-1-27 32 118735002 |C - 1-3-2 8 151474009 |Gal -1 43

062350612 | N - 1-1 28 G -1-22 18 151474011 |Gal -1 43

Q -1-9 30 118770001 |A -44 2 Ga2 -1 44

062350812 |C -7-3 8 120897101 |Ga3 -6 45 Ga3 -1 45

C -25 8 122991001 |z -25 40 151474014 | Gal -1 43

R -65 32 126863001 |z -42-3 42 Ga2 -1 a4

062351016 |L -4-8 24 138843001 |z -42-12 42 Ga3 -1 45

062400612 |A -30 2 140530002 |D - 50-1-7 12 153318201 |Z -64-2 42

c -19 8 D -50-5-5 12 154841001 |A -78 4

R -2-1-25 32 D -50-8-5 12 155162001 |C -7-6 8

Z -59 40 D -50-10-4 | 12 H -9-1-3 20

062400812 {A -9 2 D -50-20-5 | 12 155197101 |R -3-1-1-1 | 34

B -5 6 142002001 |z -8 40 R -3-21-1 | 34

R -2-1-16 32 142262001 |z -24 40 155199101 |R -3-1-1-3 | 34

R -5-4 36 142628001 |E - 25 14 R -321-3 | 34

062401012 |A -22 2 142997001 |z -42-6 42 155247000 |G -3 18

B -22 6 143767002 |R - 5-1 36 H o -11 20

c -17 8 143980001 |R - 5-1-1 36 =10 22

E -6 14 144074350 |G - 15-1 18 155559001 |B - 12 6

P -6 30 Gal -6 43 156112003 |z -42-8 42

Q -2 30 Ga2z -6 44 156482000 | A - 51 2

R -3-1-4 34 Ga3 -6 45 158722002 {J -17 22

R -3-24 34 144103009 |M - 13 26 183797009 |z - 56 40

062401212 |A -4 2 144225002 |z - 41 40 183798001 |z - 64 42

A -52 4 144784001 |R -2-1-10 32 213650001 |z - 31 40

G -10-1 18 144875001 |L -4-9 24 Z -64-9 42
S -1-20 38 144876001 L -4-10 24
062401406 |Z -71 40 145277205 |z -19 40
z -71 40 146293001 |C -6 8
062401612 |A -81 4 146427001 |C - 12-1 8
G -10-2 18 M -47 26
R -2-1-21 32 146592001 |M - 21 26
062501006 |z -42-18-3 | 42 146598001 |A - 71 4
062501406 |Z -42-16-4 | 42 N -1-13 28
062670712 |D - 41 10 Q -13 30
072600000 |B -7 6 146762001 |Q -1-8 30
076203000 |B - 15 6 147713001 |N -1-8 28
081005070 |E - 11 14 147893009 |z -69 40
| 081005670 |E -56 16 Z -69 40
081008070 |L -5 24 147919051 |z - 48-1 40
081009070 |A -77 4 147919052 |z - 48-2 40
081020070 |E -21 14 147942001 |L - 12-1 24
081031870 |[B -4 6 148084001 |L -20 24
081044070 |L -9 24 148782001 |J -13 22
100032003 |C -33 8 148797001 |R -3-1-1-5 | 34
100136001 |R -5-1-4 36 R -321-5 | 34
101118001 |R -5-2 36 148798109 |R -3-1-1-7 | 34
101572101 |z -5 40 R_-3-2-1-7 | 34

51







TS5H-TRR=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

IN—Y T w7
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-V4A
S97V4A-101
2002.03.C (1)






